6. As per the said Valuation Report, the Market Value of the said

gold bar totally weighing 381.490 9rams, having purity 999.0 (24Kt)

is Rs.24,6O,61L1- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Sixty Thousand Six

Hundred Eleven only) and total Tariff Value is Rs.21,19,318/-
(Rupees Twenty One Lakhs, Nineteen Thousand, Three Hundred and

Eighteen only), which has been calculated as per the Notification No.

89/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28-11-2023 (gold) and Notification No.

90/2023- Customs (N.T.) dated 07-12-2023 (exchange rate).

7. As the said Gold Bar found behind the seat cover of toilets

[...]

documents inside the Customs Area, therefore, the same falls under

the category of Smuggled Goods and stands liable for confiscation

under the Customs Act, 1962. The Market value of the said gold Bar

totally weighing 381.490 grams having purity 999 is Rs.24,60,611/-

(Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs, Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Eleven only)

and Tariff Value is Rs.21,19,318/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakhs,

Nineteen Thousand, Three Hundred and Eighteen only), and the black

tapes are placed under seizure under the reasonable belief that the

subject unclaimed Gold is liable for confiscation under the Customs Act,

t962.

The Baggage Rules, 1998, as amended, states that gold or silver

in any form, other than ornaments is not allowed free of duty.

[...]

appears that said gold bar totally weighing 381.490 Grams havlng

purity of 24 KT1999.O is liable for confiscation under the provision of

Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962. Consequently, the said one

Gold bar totally weighing 381.490 Grams having purity of 24 KT1999.0

and Market value of Rs.24,60,611/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs, Sixty

Thousand Six Hundred Eleven only) and total Tariff Value is

Rs.21,19,318/- (RupeesTwenty One Lakhs, Nineteen Thousand, Three

Hundred and Eighteen only), found behind the seat cover of toilet at

Terminal -2, SVPIA Ahmedabad was placed under seizure vide

Panchanama dated 14.12.2023 by the AIU Officers of Customs under

[...]

accompanied baggage in the prescribed form.

Contraventio n and violation of laws:

1O. It therefore appears that:

(i) An unknown passenger(s)/person(s) had attempted to

smuggle/ improperly import One Gold Bar weighing 381.490 Grams

having purity 24KT /999.0 and having Tariff Value of Rs.21,19,318/-

(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred

Eighteen Only) and Market Value of Rs.24,60,611/- (Rupees Twenty-

Four Lakhs Sixty Thousand Six Hundred and Eleven only) derived from

the semi-solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mix totally

weighing 432.830 grams in form of capsules covered with black

adhesive tapes, with a deliberate intention to evade the payment

of customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions